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ENGLISH

DEVICE LAYOUT
1.  Charge pad for phone (5W/7.5W/10W/15W).
2. Charge pad for watch (3W). Optimized for Apple iWatch®. Does not work for 
all smart watches.
3.  Charge pad for wireless earbuds (5W).
4. Ventilation holes.

HOW TO USE
• Insert the USB-C connector of the charging cable into a USB power adapter.
• Put your devices on the wireless charger to charge.

LED 
Static light: Charging.
Flashing light: Foreign object detected. Charging disabled.

3.
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CHARGING
To charge phones with 7.5W/10W/15W or to charge watches/wireless earbuds, you 
need a “Quick Charge” or “Power Delivery”. USB power adapter must also support 
9/12V, 3/2.5A.
Compatibility with wireless charging and a USB power adapter is required.
Watches will charge with 3W. Wireless earbuds will charge with 5W. Please note that 
the charging pad for watches is optimized for Apple Watch and it is not compatible 
with all smart watches.

INPUT INFORMATION  5V/3A, 9V/3A 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1. Keep the wireless charger away and protected from water and other liquids.
2. To clean the charger use a dry cloth and make sure it is not connected to a power 
source.
3. Environment temperature should be: -20°C to +45°C.

The following situations can cause failures like: high temperature/no or slow charging:
1. The connected adapter or USB port does not have enough power output.
2. The charging cable it is not compatible with the power adapter’s output.
3. The phone case is too thick, recommended max phone case thickness is 2-3 mm.
4. There is metal or a magnet on the back of the phone or phone case.
5. The phone/device is not placed at the center of the wireless charger.
6. The phone/device does not support Qi wireless charginig.
7. Do not place bank cards on the charger.
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INDELING VAN HET APPARAAT
1. Oplaadpad voor telefoon (5W/7,5W/10W/15W).
2. Oplaadpad voor horloge (3W) Geoptimaliseerd voor Apple iWatch®. Werkt niet voor 
alle smartwatches.
3. Oplaadpad voor draadloze oordopjes (5W).
4. Ventilatiegaten.

HOE TE GEBRUIKEN
• Steek de USB-C-connector van de oplaadkabel in een USB-lichtnetadapter.
• Zet je apparaten op de draadloze oplader om op te laden.

LED
Statisch licht: bezig met opladen.
Knipperlicht: vreemd voorwerp gedetecteerd. Opladen uitgeschakeld.

NEDERLANDS

3.

1.

1.

2.

4.
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OPLADEN
Om telefoons met 7,5W/10W/15W op te laden of om horloges/draadloze oordopjes 
op te laden, heb je een “Quick Charge” of “Power Delivery” nodig. De USB-voedings-
adapter moet ook 9/12V, 3/2,5A ondersteunen.
Compatibiliteit met draadloos opladen en een USB-voedingsadapter is vereist.
Horloges worden opgeladen met 3W. Draadloze oordopjes worden opgeladen met 
5W. Houd er rekening mee dat het oplaadpad voor horloges is geoptimaliseerd voor 
Apple Watch en is niet compatibel met alle slimme horloges.

INPUT INFORMATIE  5V/3A, 9V/3A 

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
1. Houd de draadloze oplader uit de buurt en beschermd tegen water en andere 
vloeistoffen.
2. Gebruik een droge doek om de oplader schoon te maken en zorg ervoor dat deze 
niet is aangesloten op een stroombron.
3. De omgevingstemperatuur moet zijn: -20°C tot +45°C.

De volgende situaties kunnen storingen veroorzaken zoals: hoge temperatuur/geen 
of langzaam opladen:
1.  De aangesloten adapter of USB-poort heeft onvoldoende uitgangsvermogen.
2. De oplaadkabel is niet compatibel met de uitvoer van de voedingsadapter.
3. De telefoonhoes is te dik, de aanbevolen maximale dikte van de telefoonhoes is 
2-3 mm.
4. Er zit metaal of een magneet op de achterkant van de telefoon of het telefoon-
hoesje.
5. De telefoon/het apparaat is niet in het midden van de draadloze oplader 
geplaatst.
6. De telefoon/het apparaat ondersteunt Qi draadloos opladen niet.
7.  Plaats geen bankpassen op de oplader.
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DEUTSCH 

DEVIGERÄTELAYOUT
1. Ladepad für Telefon (5W/7,5W/10W/15W).
2. Ladepad für Uhr (3 W) Optimiert für Apple iWatch®. Funktioniert nicht für alle 
Smartwatches.
3. Ladestation für kabellose Ohrhörer (5 W).
4. Ventilatiegaten.

WIE BENUTZT MAN
• Stecken Sie den USB-C-Stecker des Ladekabels in ein USB-Netzteil.
• Legen Sie Ihre Geräte zum Aufladen auf das kabellose Ladegerät.

LED
Statisches Licht: Laden.
Blinklicht: Fremdkörper erkannt. Laden deaktiviert.

3.

1.

1.

2.

4.



8

AUFLADEN
Zum Aufladen von Telefonen mit 7,5W/10W/15W oder zum Aufladen von Uhren/
drahtlosen Ohrhörern benötigen Sie einen „Quick Charge“ oder „Power Delivery“. Das 
USB-Netzteil muss auch 9/12 V, 3/2,5 A unterstützen.
Kompatibilität mit kabellosem Laden und ein USB-Netzteil sind erforderlich.
Uhren werden mit 3W aufgeladen. Kabellose Ohrhörer werden mit 5 W aufgeladen. 
Bitte beachten Sie, dass das Ladepad für Uhren ist für die Apple Watch optimiert und 
nicht mit allen Smartwatches kompatibel.

EINGANG  5V/3A, 9V/3A 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
1. Halten Sie das kabellose Ladegerät fern und schützen Sie es vor Wasser und 
anderen Flüssigkeiten.
2. Reinigen Sie das Ladegerät mit einem trockenen Tuch und vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass es nicht an eine Stromquelle angeschlossen ist.
3. Die Umgebungstemperatur sollte betragen: -20 °C bis +45 °C.

Die folgenden Situationen können zu Fehlern führen, z. B.: hohe Temperatur/kein oder 
langsamer Ladevorgang:
1.  Der angeschlossene Adapter oder USB-Port hat nicht genug Leistung.
2. Das Ladekabel ist nicht mit dem Ausgang des Netzteils kompatibel.
3. Die Handyhülle ist zu dick, die empfohlene maximale Dicke der Handyhülle beträgt 
2-3 mm.
4. Auf der Rückseite des Telefons oder der Telefonhülle befindet sich Metall oder ein 
Magnet.
5. Das Telefon/Gerät befindet sich nicht in der Mitte des kabellosen Ladegeräts.
6. Das Telefon/Gerät unterstützt kein drahtloses Qi-Laden.
7. Legen Sie keine Bankkarten auf das Ladegerät.
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FRANÇAIS

DISPOSITION DE L’APPAREIL
1. Chargeur pour téléphone (5W/7,5W/10W/15W).
2. Chargeur pour montre (3W) Optimisé pour Apple iWatch®. Ne fonctionne pas pour 
toutes les montres intelligentes.
3. Chargeur pour écouteurs sans fil (5W).
4. Trous d’aération.

COMMENT UTILISER
• Insérez le connecteur USB-C du câble de chargement dans un adaptateur secteur 
USB.
• Placez vos appareils sur le chargeur sans fil pour les recharger.

LED
Lumière statique : chargement.
Lumière clignotante : Objet étranger détecté. Chargement désactivé.

3.

1.

1.

2.

4.
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CHARGER
Pour charger des téléphones avec 7,5W/10W/15W ou pour charger des montres/
écouteurs sans fil, vous avez besoin d’un
Charge” ou “Power Delivery”. L’adaptateur d’alimentation USB doit également 
prendre en charge 9/12 V, 3/2,5 A.
La compatibilité avec le chargement sans fil et un adaptateur secteur USB est 
requise.
Les montres se chargeront avec 3W. Les écouteurs sans fil se chargeront avec 5W. 
Veuillez noter que le chargeur pour les montres est optimisé pour Apple Watch et n’est 
pas compatible avec toutes les montres intelligentes.

ENTRÉES  5V/3A, 9V/3A 

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
1. Gardez le chargeur sans fil éloigné et protégé de l’eau et d’autres liquides.
2. Pour nettoyer le chargeur, utilisez un chiffon sec et assurez-vous qu’il n’est pas 
connecté à une source d’alimentation.
3. La température ambiante doit être de : -20°C à +45°C.

Les situations suivantes peuvent provoquer des pannes telles que : température 
élevée/pas de charge ou charge lente :
1.  L’adaptateur ou le port USB connecté n’a pas une puissance de sortie suffisante.
2. Le câble de charge n’est pas compatible avec la sortie de l’adaptateur secteur.
3. La coque du téléphone est trop épaisse, l’épaisseur maximale recommandée est 
de 2 à 3 mm.
4. Il y a du métal ou un aimant à l’arrière du téléphone ou de la coque du téléphone.
5. Le téléphone/appareil n’est pas placé au centre du chargeur sans fil.
6. Le téléphone/appareil ne prend pas en charge la charge sans fil Qi.
7. Ne placez pas de cartes bancaires sur le chargeur.
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ESPAÑOL

DISPOSICIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO
1. Base de carga para teléfono (5W/7,5W/10W/15W).
2. Almohadilla de carga para reloj (3W) Optimizada para Apple iWatch®. No funciona 
para todos los relojes inteligentes.
3. Almohadilla de carga para auriculares inalámbricos (5W).
4. Orificios de ventilación.

CÓMO UTILIZAR
• Inserte el conector USB-C del cable de carga en un adaptador de corriente USB.
• Coloque sus dispositivos en el cargador inalámbrico para cargarlos.

DIRIGIÓ
Luz estática: cargando.
Luz intermitente: Objeto extraño detectado. Carga deshabilitada..

3.

1.

1.

2.

4.



12

CARGAR
Para cargar teléfonos con 7,5 W/10 W/15W o para cargar relojes/auriculares 
inalámbricos, necesita un “Quick Carga” o “Suministro de energía”. El adaptador de 
alimentación USB también debe ser compatible con 9/12 V, 3/2,5 A.
Se requiere compatibilidad con carga inalámbrica y un adaptador de corriente USB.
Los relojes se cargarán con 3W. Los auriculares inalámbricos se cargarán con 5 W. 
Tenga en cuenta que la plataforma de carga
para relojes está optimizado para Apple Watch y no es compatible con todos los 
relojes inteligentes.

ENTRADA  5V/3A, 9V/3A 

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
1. Mantenga el cargador inalámbrico alejado y protegido del agua y otros líquidos.
2. Para limpiar el cargador, use un paño seco y asegúrese de que no esté conectado 
a una fuente de alimentación.
3. La temperatura ambiente debe ser: -20°C a +45°C.

Las siguientes situaciones pueden causar fallas como: temperatura alta/carga 
lenta o nula:
1.  El adaptador conectado o el puerto USB no tiene suficiente potencia de salida.
2. El cable de carga no es compatible con la salida del adaptador de corriente.
3. La carcasa del teléfono es demasiado gruesa, el grosor máximo recomendado de 
la carcasa del teléfono es de 2-3 mm.
4. Hay metal o un imán en la parte posterior del teléfono o la carcasa del teléfono.
5. El teléfono/dispositivo no está colocado en el centro del cargador inalámbrico.
6. El teléfono/dispositivo no es compatible con la carga inalámbrica Qi.
7. No coloque tarjetas bancarias en el cargador.
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SVENSKA

ENHETSLAYOUT
1. Laddningsplatta för telefon (5W/7,5W/10W/15W).
2. Laddningsplatta för klocka (3W) Optimerad för Apple iWatch®. Fungerar inte för alla 
smarta klockor.
3. Laddningsplatta för trådlösa hörsnäckor (5W).
4. Ventilationshål.

HUR MAN ANVÄNDER
• Sätt i USB-C-kontakten på laddningskabeln i en USB-strömadapter.
• Sätt dina enheter på den trådlösa laddaren för att ladda.

LED
Statiskt ljus: Laddning.
Blinkande ljus: Främmande föremål upptäckt. Laddning avaktiverad..

3.

1.

1.

2.

4.
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LADDA
För att ladda telefoner med 7,5W/10W/15W eller för att ladda klockor/trådlösa öron-
snäckor behöver du en “Snabbladdning” eller “Strömleverans”. USB-strömadapter 
måste också stödja 9/12V, 3/2,5A.
Kompatibilitet med trådlös laddning och en USB-strömadapter krävs.
Klockor laddas med 3W. Trådlösa hörlurar laddas med 5W. Observera att laddning-
splattan för klockor är optimerad för Apple Watch och den är inte kompatibel med 
alla smarta klockor.

INEFFEKT  5V/3A, 9V/3A 

SÄKERHETS INSTRUKTIONER
1. Håll den trådlösa laddaren borta och skyddad från vatten och andra vätskor.
2. För att rengöra laddaren använd en torr trasa och se till att den inte är ansluten till 
en strömkälla.
3. Omgivningstemperaturen bör vara: -20°C till +45°C.

Följande situationer kan orsaka fel som: hög temperatur/ingen eller långsam 
laddning:
1. Den anslutna adaptern eller USB-porten har inte tillräckligt med ström.
2. Laddningskabeln är inte kompatibel med strömadapterns utgång.
3. Telefonfodralet är för tjockt, rekommenderad maxtjocklek på telefonfodralet är 
2-3 mm.
4. Det finns metall eller en magnet på baksidan av telefonen eller telefonfodralet.
5. Telefonen/enheten är inte placerad i mitten av den trådlösa laddaren.
6. Telefonen/enheten stöder inte trådlös Qi-laddning.
7. Placera inte bankkort på laddaren.
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ITALIANO

DISPOSIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO
1. Tappetino di ricarica per telefono (5 W/7,5W/10W/15W).
2. Tappetino di ricarica per orologio (3 W) Ottimizzato per Apple iWatch®. Non funziona 
per tutti gli smartwatch.
3. Tappetino di ricarica per auricolari wireless (5 W).
4. Fori di ventilazione.

COME USARE
• Inserire il connettore USB-C del cavo di ricarica in un adattatore di alimentazione USB.
• Carica i tuoi dispositivi sul caricabatterie wireless.

PORTATO
Luce statica: in carica.
Luce lampeggiante: oggetto estraneo rilevato. Ricarica disattivata.

3.

1.

1.

2.

4.
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CARICARE
Per caricare telefoni con 7,5 W/10 W/15W o per caricare orologi/auricolari wireless, è 
necessario un “Quick Charge” o “Power Delivery”. L’adattatore di alimentazione USB 
deve supportare anche 9/12 V, 3/2,5 A.
È richiesta la compatibilità con la ricarica wireless e un adattatore di alimentazione 
USB.
Gli orologi si caricheranno con 3W. Gli auricolari wireless si ricaricano con 5 W. Si prega 
di notare che il pad di ricarica per gli orologi è ottimizzato per Apple Watch e non è 
compatibile con tutti gli smartwatch.

ENTRATA   5V/3A, 9V/3A 

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
1. Tenere il caricabatterie wireless lontano e protetto da acqua e altri liquidi.
2. Per pulire il caricabatterie utilizzare un panno asciutto e assicurarsi che non sia 
collegato a una fonte di alimentazione.
3. La temperatura ambiente dovrebbe essere: da -20°C a +45°C.

Le seguenti situazioni possono causare guasti come: temperatura elevata/nessuna 
o carica lenta:
1. L’adattatore collegato o la porta USB non dispone di potenza sufficiente.
2. Il cavo di ricarica non è compatibile con l’uscita dell’alimentatore.
3. La custodia del telefono è troppo spessa, lo spessore massimo consigliato per la 
custodia del telefono è di 2-3 mm.
4. C’è del metallo o un magnete sul retro del telefono o della custodia del telefono.
5. Il telefono/dispositivo non è posizionato al centro del caricabatterie wireless.
6. Il telefono/dispositivo non supporta la ricarica wireless Qi.
7. Non posizionare carte bancarie sul caricatore.
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POLSKI

UKŁAD URZĄDZENIA
1. Ładowarka do telefonu (5W/7,5W/10W/15W).
2. Podkładka ładująca do zegarka (3 W) Zoptymalizowana dla Apple iWatch®. Nie 
działa na wszystkich inteligentnych zegarkach.
3. Podkładka ładująca do bezprzewodowych słuchawek dousznych (5W).
4. Otwory wentylacyjne.

JAK UŻYWAĆ
• Włóż złącze USB-C kabla ładującego do zasilacza USB.
• Umieść urządzenia na ładowarce bezprzewodowej, aby je naładować.

DOPROWADZIŁO
Światło statyczne: ładowanie.
Migające światło: Wykryto obcy przedmiot. Ładowanie wyłączone.

3.

1.

1.

2.

4.
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ŁADOWANIE
Aby ładować telefony z mocą 7,5W/10W/15W lub ładować zegarki/bezprzewodowe 
słuchawki douszne, potrzebujesz Ładowanie” lub „Dostarczanie energii”. Zasilacz USB 
musi również obsługiwać napięcie 9/12 V, 3/2,5 A.
Wymagana jest kompatybilność z ładowaniem bezprzewodowym i zasilacz USB.
Zegarki ładują się z mocą 3 W. Bezprzewodowe słuchawki douszne ładują się z mocą 
5 W. Należy pamiętać, że podkładka ładująca dla zegarków jest zoptymalizowany 
pod kątem zegarka Apple Watch i nie jest kompatybilny ze wszystkimi inteligentnymi 
zegarkami.

WEJŚCIE  5V/3A, 9V/3A 

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
1. Trzymaj ładowarkę bezprzewodową z dala od niej i chroń ją przed wodą i innymi 
płynami.
2. Do czyszczenia ładowarki używaj suchej szmatki i upewnij się, że nie jest podłączo-
na do źródła zasilania.
3. Temperatura otoczenia powinna wynosić: -20°C do +45°C.

Następujące sytuacje mogą powodować awarie, takie jak: wysoka temperatura/
brak lub wolne ładowanie:
1. Podłączony adapter lub port USB nie ma wystarczającej mocy wyjściowej.
2. Kabel ładujący nie jest kompatybilny z wyjściem zasilacza.
3. Obudowa telefonu jest zbyt gruba, zalecana maksymalna grubość obudowy 
telefonu to 2-3 mm.
4. Z tyłu telefonu lub obudowy telefonu znajduje się metal lub magnes.
5. Telefon/urządzenie nie znajduje się na środku ładowarki bezprzewodowej.
6. Telefon/urządzenie nie obsługuje ładowania bezprzewodowego Qi.
7. Nie kładź kart bankowych na ładowarce.
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EU Declaration of Conformity 

ENGLISH
XD Connects B.V. hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements 
and other relevant provisions of Derective 2014/30/EU.
The complete Declaration of Conformity can be found at www.xdconnects.com > search on item number. 

DEUTSCH
XD Connects B.V. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt die wesentlichen Anforderungen und
andere relevante Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/30/EU erfüllt. Die vollständige 
Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter www.xdconnects.com > suchen Sie nach der Artikelnummer.

ESPAÑOL
Por la presente, XD Connects B.V. declara que el presente producto satisface los requisitos esenciales
y demás disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 2014/30/UE.
La Declaración de conformidad completa puede consultarse en www.xdconnects.com > busque por la referencia.

FRANÇAIS
XD Connects B.V. déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux exigences fondamentales
et autres clauses pertinentes de la directive 2014/30/EU.
La Déclaration de conformité peut être consultée dans son intégralité sur www.xdconnects.com > rechercher le numéro de l’article.

ITALIANO
XD Connects B.V. dichiara che il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali
e ad altre disposizioni pertinenti della direttiva 2014/30/UE.
La dichiarazione di conformità completa è disponibile all’indirizzo www.xdconnects.com > ricerca per numero di articolo.

NEDERLANDS
XD Connects B.V. verklaart hierbij dat dit product voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten
en andere relevante voorschriften uit richtlijn 2014/30/EU.
De complete Verklaring van conformiteit is te vinden op www.xdconnects.com > waar u kunt zoeken op het itemnummer.

SVERIGE
XD Connects B.V. förklarar härmed att denna produkt är i överensstämmelse med de grundläggande kraven
och andra relevanta bestämmelser i direktiv 2014/30/EU.
Den fullständiga försäkran om överensstämmelsefinns på www.xdconnects.com > sök efter artikelnummer.

POLSKI
Firma XD Connects B.V. niniejszym deklaruje, że ten produkt jest zgodny z podstawowymi wymogami
i innymi postanowieniami dyrektywy 2014/30/UE.
Pełną treść deklaracji zgodności można znaleźć w witrynie www.xdconnects.com, wyszukując numer artykułu.
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